- Sec. 2. Laws 1941, Chapter 513, Sec. 7 as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 259, Sec. 3, is amended to read:
- Sec. 7. Any permanent employee who was in the employ of the county on November 23, 1942, and who is holding a position which is placed in the classified service under the provisions of this act when said act becomes effective, or part-time employees certified as such by the department heads, although not in active service on the effective date of this act, but who have been so employed during the year 1942 shall be subject to and protected by the provisions of this act but shall first be subject to the following: (a) the general classification directed to be made by Section 5 (e) of this act; and (b) a probationary period as provided in Section 4 (a) 6 of this act. The probationary period in the case of persons holding office or employment covered by this section shall begin to run from the date of the appointment of the civil service commission.

Any employee of the probation department in the employ of the county at the time of the inclusion of his position in the classified service and who has held such position continuously for a period of two years shall be subject to and protected by the provisions of Chapter 513, Minnesota Session Laws 1941, as amended.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect upon its approval by the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 455—H. F. No. 2250

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the school board of Independent School District No. 691 to use the unexpended proceeds of bonds issued pursuant to Laws 1965, Chapter 735, for additional classroom facilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 691; added classrooms. Notwithstanding the provisions of any law to the contrary, the school board of Independent School District No. 691, which contains the villages of Aurora and Hoyt Lakes in St. Louis county and other territory, may by resolution appropriate the unexpended

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

proceeds of the \$1,500,000 of bonds of the district authorized by the electors pursuant to Laws 1965, Chapter 735, to pay the cost of constructing additional classroom facilities.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the school board of Independent School District No. 691, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 456-H. F. No. 2279

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the board of police commissioners in the city of West Saint Paul; superseding inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. West St. Paul, city of; police department. The administration and control of the West Saint Paul police department shall be as provided for in chapter 6 of the West Saint Paul city charter. All laws inconsistent with the provisions of this section are superseded to the extent of the inconsistency.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the governing body of the city of West Saint Paul and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1967.

CHAPTER 457—H. F. No. 2295

[Coded]

An act relating to insurance; permitting the commissioner to require that documents filed with him be verified.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [60A.28] Insurance; documents filed with commissioner; verification. The commissioner of insurance may require that any document required by law to be filed with him, be accompanied by a sworn verification of its contents by a responsi-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout-